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Response to Request for Information

Reference FOI 000890
Date 15 February 2017

Schools in Wolverhampton – Oversubscribed or Not-
Oversubscribed

Request:
Under the Freedom of Information Act 2000, please supply the following:

1 A list of all secondary, middle and upper schools in Wolverhampton and
whether they were oversubscribed or not-oversubscribed on national offer day
2017 (1st March).
Please include each school’s Unique Reference Number (URN), DFE code, or
address/postcode to allow us to identify each relevant school without ambiguity.
We define a school to be oversubscribed if, and only if, at least one on-time
applicant was refused a place and the applicant did not receive an offer from
any higher preference school.
If there were no refusals to on-time applicants - even if the school was unable to
accept one or more late applications, or admitted over its published admission
number - then we do not consider this school to be oversubscribed.
If you use a different definition of oversubscription, then please make this clear
in the response.
Aldersley High School – 336/5402 - Not oversubscribed
Colton Hills Community School – 336/4133 – Not oversubscribed
Coppice Performing Arts School – 336/4128 - Oversubscribed
Heath Park – 336/4134 - Oversubscribed
Highfields School – 336/4113 – Oversubscribed
Moreton Community School – 336/4139 - Not oversubscribed
Moseley Park Academy – 336/4000 - Not oversubscribed
North East Wolverhampton Academy – 336/6906 - Not oversubscribed
Our Lady and St Chad Catholic Sports College – 336/4606 - Oversubscribed
S Peter’s Collegiate Church of England School – 336/4601 – Oversubscribed
Smestow School – 336/4117 - Not oversubscribed
South Wolverhampton and Bilston Academy – 336/6905 - Oversubscribed
St Edmund’s Catholic Academy – 336/4605 - Oversubscribed
St Matthias School – 336/4115 - Not oversubscribed
The British Sikh School – 336/4003 - Not oversubscribed
The King’s Church of England School – 336/4731 - Not oversubscribed
The Royal School – 336/6000 - Oversubscribed
Wednesfield High Specialist Engineering Academy – 336/4001 -
Oversubscribed
Wolverhampton Girls High School – 336/5400 - Oversubscribed
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2 The total number of places offered at each school?
Aldersley High School – 336/5402 - 170
Colton Hills Community School – 336/4133 – 161
Coppice Performing Arts School – 336/4128 - 180
Heath Park – 336/4134 - 200
Highfields School – 336/4113 – 252
Moreton Community School – 336/4139 - 132
Moseley Park Academy – 336/4000 - 186
North East Wolverhampton Academy – 336/6906 - 126
Our Lady and St Chad Catholic Sports College – 336/4606 - 170
S Peter’s Collegiate Church of England School – 336/4601 – 220
Smestow School – 336/4117 - 168
South Wolverhampton and Bilston Academy – 336/6905 - 210
St Edmund’s Catholic Academy – 336/4605 - 150
St Matthias School – 336/4115 - 150
The British Sikh School – 336/4003 - 114
The King’s Church of England School – 336/4731 - 125
The Royal School – 336/6000 - 33
Wednesfield High Specialist Engineering Academy – 336/4001 - 160
Wolverhampton Girls High School – 336/5400 - 145

Questions 3-5 apply to oversubscribed schools only:

3 The number of on-time applicants refused a place who did not receive a place
at any higher preference school?
111 on time applicants did not receive a place in any of their preferred schools.

4 The admission criterion under which the last successful applicant was
admitted?
Coppice Performing Arts School – 336/4128 Criterion = Distance

Heath Park – 336/4134 – Criterion = Distance

Highfields School – 336/4113 – Criterion = Distance

Our Lady and St Chad Catholic Sports College – 336/4606 – The school is its
own admitting authority and has a specific admission policy and
oversubscription criteria. Therefore the Local Authority cannot answer this
question.

S Peter’s Collegiate Church of England School – 336/4601 – The school is its
own admitting authority and has a specific admission policy and
oversubscription criteria. Therefore the Local Authority cannot answer this
question.

South Wolverhampton and Bilston Academy – 336/6905 – Criterion = Distance

St Edmund’s Catholic Academy – 336/4605 – The school is its own admitting
authority and has a specific admission policy and oversubscription criteria.
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Therefore the Local Authority cannot answer this questions.

The Royal School – 336/6000 - The school is its own admitting authority and
has a specific admission policy and oversubscription criteria. Therefore the
Local Authority cannot answer this question.

Wednesfield High Specialist Engineering Academy – 336/4001 - Criterion =
Distance
Wolverhampton Girls High School – 336/5400 - The school is its own admitting
authority and has a specific admission policy and oversubscription criteria.
Therefore the Local Authority cannot answer this question.

5 The home-to-school distance of the last successful applicant, assuming
distance was used to allocate this place?
Please include measurement units and whether this is based upon a
walking/driving route, straight line/as the crow flies distance or an alternative
measurement system.
All measurements shown below are in a straight line
Coppice Performing Arts School – 336/4128 - 1.421 miles

Heath Park – 336/4134 – 1.101 miles

Highfields School – 336/4113 – 1.344 miles

South Wolverhampton and Bilston Academy – 336/6905 - 1.551 miles

Wednesfield High Specialist Engineering Academy – 336/4001 - 1.237 miles

Please always list all schools within the Wolverhampton Local Authority even if you
are unable to provide all the requested information - simply mark the relevant values
as ‘Not Known’.
Note:
If any of these dates differ - please align to the relevant secondary offer/deadline
dates for your local authority.
Secondary National Offer Day - 1st March 2017.
On-time applications – submitted before October 31st 2016
Late applications – submitted after October 31st 2016
Middle deemed primary schools (if present in your authority) may align with other
primary education provider dates


